
Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner



https://digital-camscanner.onelink.me/P3GL/g26ffx3k


https://digital-camscanner.onelink.me/P3GL/g26ffx3k


https://digital-camscanner.onelink.me/P3GL/g26ffx3k


https://digital-camscanner.onelink.me/P3GL/g26ffx3k


72 

 

Singular and Plural  

1- To form the plural number of a noun, add (s) to the singular. 

Ex: 

girl : girls  ,  door : doors  ,  month : months  ,  gate : gates  ,  clock : clocks 

 

2- If the noun ends in (s),(x),(ch),(sh) the plural is formed by adding (es) to 

singular. 

Ex: 

glass : glasses  ,  box : boxes  ,  watch : watches  ,  dish : dishes  ,  

toothbrush : toothbrushes 

Note that special cases are not subject to the rule: 

fez : fezzes  ,  quiz : quizzes 

 

3-  a) If the noun ends in (y) and the (y) is preceded by a vowel 

letter(u,o,i,e,a), the plural is formed by adding (s) to the singular. 

Ex: 

day : days  ,  key : keys  ,  boy : boys  ,  Sunday : Sundays 

b) But if the (y) is preceded by a consonant letter, the plural is formed by 

changing the (y) into (ies). 

Ex: 

lady : ladies  ,  baby : babies  ,  fly : flies  ,  penny : pennies 

 

4- If the noun ends in (f,fe), the plural is formed by changing (f,fe) into 

(ves). 
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Ex: 

knife : knives  ,  wife : wives  ,  leaf : leaves 

Note that special cases are not subject to the rule: 

belief : beliefs  ,  handkerchief : handkerchiefs  ,  chief : chiefs  ,  hoof : 

hoofs  ,  dwarf : dwarfs  ,  proof : proofs  ,  grief : griefs  ,  roof : roofs 

gulf : gulfs  ,  safe : safes 

 

5- The following nouns have irregular plurals: 

Ex: 

man : men  ,  tooth : teeth  ,  ox : oxen  ,  woman : women  ,  foot : feet  ,  

mouse : mice  ,  child : children  ,  goose : geese  ,  louse : lice  ,  penny :  

pence  ,   fireman : firemen  ,  fisherman : fishermen  ,  gentleman : 

gentlemen  ,  linesman : linesmen 

 

6- Some nouns have the same form in both singular and plural. 

Ex: 

sheep : sheep  ,  deer : deer  ,  fish : fish (or) fishes  ,  aircraft : aircraft  ,  

dozen : dozen 

 

7-  a) If the noun ends in (o) and the (o) is preceded by a vowel letter, the 

plural is formed by adding (s) to the singular. 

Ex: 

radio : radios  ,  zoo : zoos  ,  studio : studios 

b) If the noun ends in (o) and the (o) is preceded by a consonant letter, the 

plural is generally (not always) formed by adding (es) to the singular. 
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Ex: 

buffalo : buffaloes  ,  Eskimo : Eskimoes  ,  cargo : cargoes (or) cargos  ,  

commando : commandoes (or) commandos  ,  halo : haloes (or) halos  ,  

hero : heroes  ,  volcano : volcanoes  ,  tomato : tomatoes  ,  potato : 

potatoes  ,  zero : zeroes  ,  motto : mottoes (or) mottos  ,  mango : 

mangoes (or) mangos  ,  mosquito : mosquitoes (or) mosquitos 

Note that special cases are not subject to the rule: 

casino : casinos  ,  piano : pianos  ,  jumbo : jumbos  ,  rhino : rhinos  ,  kilo 

: kilos  ,  silo : silos  ,  photo : photos 

 

8- The following nouns are always singular: 

news  ,  furniture  ,  information  ,  dirt  ,  luggage  ,  advice  ,  character  ,  

brains  ,  machinery 

 

9- The following nouns are always plural: 

trousers  ,  goods  ,  people  ,  police  ,  cattle  ,  glasses  ,  shoes  ,  scissors  

,  socks 

 

10- Adjectives have no plural form. 

Ex: 

rich  ,  new  ,  poor  ,  old  ,  beautiful  ,  bad  ,  tall  ,  short  ,  strong  ,  sad  

,  weak 
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11- The following pronouns have plural form: 

this : these  ,  that : those  ,  is : are  ,  (he,she,it) : they  ,  was : were  ,  I : 

we  ,  I am : we are  ,  my : our  ,  mine : ours  ,  your : your  ,  (his,her,its) : 

their  ,  (he,she,it) + verbs : they + verb  ,  (he,she,it) + has : they + have  ,  

(he,she,it) + doesn’t : they + don’t  ,  (he,she,it) + is : they + are  ,  I was : 

we were  ,  I have : we have 

Ex: Make these sentences plural: 

This watch is mine. 

These watches are ours. 

I am ready now. 

We are ready now. 

He was looking at the lion. 

They were looking at the lion. 

 

12- The sentence which contains (a,an) in plural form, omit (a,an). 

Ex: Make these sentences plural: 

I have a toothbrush. 

We have toothbrushes. 

An eye is blue or brown. 

Eyes are blue or brown. 
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Job and Place of Work 

Job Place of Work 

Waiter Restaurant 

Programmer Office 

Engineer Company 

Housewife Home 

Doctor Hospital 

Nurse Hospital 

Farmer Farm 

Builder Building Site 

Teacher School 

Bus Driver Roads 

Taxi Driver Roads 

Judge Court 

Accountant Bank 

Pilot Airplane 

Police Officer Police Station 

Dentist Dental Clinic 

Baker Bakery 

Postman Post Office 

 


